removes potential confusion regarding the treatment of lease incentives when applying
HKFRS 16.

 7

Notes (continued)

1.2   Restatement

 (i) Correction of classification from equity investments designated at fair value through other

comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) to interests in associates

 In prior periods, the Group classified its investments in PT Asian International Investindo,

Robina Manila Hotel Ltd. and Yangon Hotel Holdings Ltd. as equity investments designated
at fair value through other comprehensive income. In substance, the Group has taken, and
continues to take, the role of a passive investor since inception.  Management had no
intention, and had not exercised, its rights to participate in the financing or operating policies
of these investees.  However, in accordance with HKAS 28, the Group is deemed to have,
in form, significant influence and therefore these investees should be classified as interests
in associates. This has been corrected as a prior period adjustment and the effect of which
is summarised below:

 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st December, 2021:

  As previously stated Adjustment Restated
  HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

 Interests in associates 611,513 259,361 870,874
 Due from associates 255,015 1,857 256,872
 Held-to-collect debt securities
  at amortised cost 1,126,063 (1,857) 1,124,206
 FVOCI 5,489,020 (213,865) 5,275,155
 Retained earnings 5,099,436 251,513 5,350,949
 Fair value reserve 2,771,843 (202,392) 2,569,451
 Exchange reserve 30,496 (5,639) 24,857
 Deferred tax liabilities 239,724 2,014 241,738

 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1st January, 2021:

  As previously stated Adjustment Restated
  HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

 Interests in associates 427,519 249,173 676,692
 Due from associates 256,140 1,857 257,997
 Held-to-collect debt securities
  at amortised cost 1,042,767 (1,857) 1,040,910
 FVOCI 6,850,964 (152,029) 6,698,935
 Retained earnings 4,585,945 239,323 4,825,268
 Fair value reserve 3,958,703 (143,648) 3,815,055
 Exchange reserve 11,016 (3,123) 7,893
 Deferred tax liabilities 373,816 4,592 378,408

 8

Notes (continued)

1.2   Restatement (continued)

 Consolidated statement of profit or loss:

   For the year ended
   31st December, 2021
   Increase/(decrease)
   in profits
   HK$'000

 Dividend from unlisted investments  (8,287)
 Share of results of associates  20,991
 Income tax  (514)

The restatements did not have any net impact on the operating, investing and financing cash
flows.

(ii) The effect of the restatement on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share for the
year ended 31st December, 2021 is as follows:

For the year ended
  31st December, 2021

HK Cents

Basic and diluted earnings per share   70.7
Adjustments from classification from

FVOCI to interests in associates

 1.2
Restated   71.9

 9

Notes (continued)

2. Operating Segment Information

(a) Operating segments

The following tables present revenue, profit and certain asset and liability information for

the Group's operating segments.

 Insurance Corporate Eliminations Consolidated

 2022 2022 2022 2022

 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Segment revenue:

External customers 2,085,174 - - 2,085,174

Other revenue, income and

gains, net 40,140 49,800 - 89,940

Intersegment 8,847 - (8,847) -
  ____________  _____________ _____________ ____________

Total  2,134,161 49,800 (8,847) 2,175,114   ____________  _____________ _____________ ____________   ____________  _____________ _____________ ____________
Segment results 126,817 (4,158) - 122,659   ____________  _____________ _____________   ____________  _____________ _____________

Share of profits or losses of:

Joint ventures  53,572 29,884 - 83,456

Associates 21,331 2,490 - 23,821
   ____________

Profit before tax   229,936

Income tax expense (16,007) (14,018) - (30,025)   ____________
Profit for the year   199,911   ____________   ____________

 Insurance Corporate Eliminations Consolidated

 2021 2021 2021 2021

 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

 (Restated)   (Restated)

Segment revenue:

External customers 1,916,355 - - 1,916,355

Other revenue, income and

gains, net 145,476 347,879 - 493,355

Intersegment 7,354 - (7,354) -
  ____________  _____________ _____________ ____________

Total  2,069,185 347,879 (7,354) 2,409,710   ____________  _____________ _____________ ____________   ____________  _____________ _____________ ____________
Segment results 228,906 262,283 - 491,189   ____________  _____________ _____________   ____________  _____________ _____________

Share of profits or losses of:

Joint ventures  (5,406) 33,067 - 27,661

Associates 24,755 172,946 - 197,701
   ____________

Profit before tax   716,551

Income tax expense (7,702) (31,378) - (39,080)   ____________
Profit for the year   677,471   ____________   ____________

 10

Notes (continued)

2.   Operating Segment Information (continued)

(a) Operating segments (continued)

  Insurance Corporate Consolidated
  HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

31st December, 2022
Segment assets  7,663,900 6,595,913 14,259,813
Interests in joint ventures   464,227 123,120 587,347
Interests in associates  299,090 494,578 793,668   _____________ _____________ _______________
Total assets  8,427,217 7,213,611 15,640,828   _____________ _____________ _______________   _____________ _____________ _______________
Segment liabilities  4,653,291 494,771 5,148,062   _____________ _____________ _______________   _____________ _____________ _______________

31st December, 2021(Restated)
Segment assets  7,272,990 6,657,805 13,930,795
Interests in joint ventures   523,020 114,416 637,436
Interests in associates  309,497 561,377 870,874   _____________ _____________ _______________
Total assets  8,105,507 7,333,598 15,439,105   _____________ _____________ _______________   _____________ _____________ _______________
Segment liabilities  4,464,273 551,078 5,015,351   _____________ _____________ _______________   _____________ _____________ _______________

(b) Geographical information

Over 90% of the Group's revenue and results are derived from operations carried out in

Hong Kong, Macau and Mainland China.

3. Revenue

Revenue represents gross premiums net of discounts, from the direct and reinsurance
businesses underwritten during the year.

4. Finance Costs

   2022 2021
   HK$'000 HK$'000

 Interest on lease liabilities  130 85   ________ ________   ________ ________

 11

Notes (continued)

5. Profit before Tax

 The Group's profit before tax is arrived at after crediting/(charging):